

No. 21-617

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTOPHER N. PAYNE, PETITIONER,

v.

JAHAL TASLIMI; Ms. SMITH, LPN

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
AMERICAN ACADEMY OF HIV MEDICINE, GLMA, THE
HIV MEDICINE ASSOCIATION, AND THE LEGAL ACTION
CENTER IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

EDWARD MCNICHOLAS
Counsel of Record
DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER
FRANCES FAIRCLOTH
ROPES & GRAY LLP
2099 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 508-4600
*Edward.McNicholas@
ropesgray.com*

CHRISTINE MOUNDAS
ROPES & GRAY LLP
1211 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amici.....	1
Summary of argument.....	3
Argument:	
I. When Effectively Managed, HIV trans- mission can be prevented	6
A. Adherence to Antiretroviral Therapy (ART) effectively eliminates the risk of HIV transmission	7
B. HIV cannot be transmitted by casual contact.....	12
II. The right to privacy of medical infor- mation, particularly HIV Status, is widely recognized.....	13
A. Individuals have a constitutional right to medical privacy	13
B. Various statutes recognize a height- ened right to privacy of HIV status.....	14
III. Incarceration does not obliterate the right to medical privacy	17
Conclusion.....	18

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Anderson v. Romero</i> , 72 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 1995)	5
<i>Doe v. Delie</i> , 257 F.3d 309 (3d Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Doe v. State of New York</i> , 152 Misc. 2d 922 (N.Y. Ct. Cl. 1991).....	15
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001).....	13
<i>Moore v. Prevo</i> , 379 F. App'x 425 (6th Cir. 2010)	13, 16, 17
<i>Powell v. Schriver</i> , 175 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 1999).....	14, 16, 17
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	17
<i>Warren v. Corcoran</i> , No. 9:09-CV-1146, 2011 WL 5599587 (N.D.N.Y. Oct. 20, 2011), R. & R. adopted, No. 9:09-CV-1146, 2011 WL 5599620 (N.D.N.Y. Nov. 17, 2011)	16
Constitutional provisions, rules and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Amend. IV	13
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	17
45 C.F.R. 160.402.....	14
45 C.F.R. 164.502.....	14
35 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 7607	16
42 U.S.C. 1320d-6	14
Al. Code § 22-11A-54	15
Ariz. Rev. Stat § 20-448.01	15

IV

Statutes—Continued:	Page(s)
Ariz. Rev. Stat § 36-664	15
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 120975	15
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 10-3-1104.5.....	15
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 19a-583	15
Del. Code tit. 16, § 717	15
Fla. Stat § 381.004 (1989)	15
Fla. Stat § 381.004.....	15
Ga. Code § 24-12-20.....	15
Ga. Code § 24-12-21.....	15
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 325-101.....	15
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996, 110 Stat. 1936	14, 16, 17
Idaho Code § 39-610.....	15
Ill. Comp. Stat. 305/9	15
Iowa Code § 141A.9	15
Kan. Stat. § 65-6002	15
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 214.625	15
La. Stat. Ann. § 40:1171.4	15
Mass. Gen. Laws ch.111, § 70F.....	16
Md. Code, Health-Gen. § 18-338.1.....	15
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 5, § 19203.....	15
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 5, § 19204-C.....	15
Mich. Comp. Laws § 333.5131.....	16
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 191.656	16
Mont. Code Ann. § 50-16-1009.....	16

Statutes—Continued:	Page(s)
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 130A-143	16
N.D. Cent. Code 23-07-02.2.....	16
N.J. Rev. Stat. § 26:5C-7	16
N.M. Stat. § 24-2B-6	16
N.Y. Pub. Health Law 27-F	16
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 433A.220.....	16
Ohio Rev. Code § 3701.24.....	16
Or. Rev. Stat. § 135.139.....	16
Or. Rev. Stat. § 433.045.....	16
R.I. Gen. Laws § 23-6.3-7	16
R.I. Gen. Laws § 23-6.3-8.....	16
Tenn. Code § 68-5-703.....	16
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 81.103.....	16
Utah Code § 26-6-27.....	16
Va. Code Ann. § 32.1-36.1	16
Vt. Stat. tit. 8, § 4724	16
W. Va. Code § 16-3C-2.....	16
Wash. Rev. Code § 70.24.050.....	16
Wis. Stat. § 252.15.....	16

VI

Miscellaneous:

Surajudeen A. Abdulrahman et al., *HIV Treatment Adherence: A Shared Burden for Patients, Health-Care Providers, and Other Stakeholders*, 12 AIDS Rev. 28 (2019), https://www.researchgate.net/publication/331849722_HIV_Treatment_Adherence_-_A_Shared_Burden_for_Patients_Health-Care_Providers_and_Other_Stakeholders#read 9, 10

Stephen Breyer, *Science in the Courtroom*, 16 Issues Sci. & Tech. Online (2000), <https://issues.org/breyer-science-courtroom> 7

Kathy Byrd et al., *Antiretroviral Adherence Level Necessary for HIV Viral Suppression Using Real-World Data*, 82 J. Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndromes 245 (2019), <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC6854523/pdf/nihms-1055707.pdf>..... 10

Centers for Disease Control & Prevention:

Evidence of HIV Treatment and Viral Suppression in Preventing the Sexual Transmission of HIV 2 (Dec. 2020), <https://www.cdc.gov/hiv/pdf/risk/art/cdc-hiv-art-viral-suppression.pdf> 6, 11

Final Rule: Removal of HIV Entry Ban (Nov. 2, 2009), <https://www.cdc.gov/immigrantrefugeehealth/laws-regs/hiv-ban-removal/final-rule.html> 12

HIV and AIDS Timeline (Oct. 21, 2020), <https://npin.cdc.gov/pages/hiv-and-aids-timeline#1980> 6

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>HIV Basics: About HIV</i> , https://www.cdc.gov/hiv/basics/whatishiv.html (last updated June 1, 2021).....	7
Anthony S. Fauci et al., <i>HIV Viral Load and Transmissibility of HIV Infection: Undetectable Equals Untransmittable</i> , 321 JAMA 451 (2019), https://www.natap.org/2019/HIV/jama_eisinger_2019_vp_180174opy.pdf	8, 10, 11
James Myhre & Dennis Sifris, <i>How Much HIV Drug Adherence Is Enough?</i> , Verywell Health (May 23, 2021), https://www.verywellhealth.com/how-much-adherence-is-enough-adherence-49307	10
N.Y. State Dep’t of Health, <i>Communicable Disease Reporting Requirements</i> , https://health.ny.gov/forms/instructions/doh-389_instructions.pdf	12
National Institute of Allergy & Infectious Diseases: <i>Antiretroviral Drug Discovery and Development</i> , https://www.niaid.nih.gov/diseases-conditions/antiretroviral-drug-development (last visited Nov. 22, 2021).....	8, 9
<i>When Undetectable Is Unachievable: Study Offers Insights into HIV Persistence</i> (Mar. 5, 2019), https://www.hiv.gov/blog/when-undetectable-unachievable-study-offers-insights-hiv-persistence	8

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page(s)
Kenneth L. Schaecher, <i>The Importance of Treatment Adherence in HIV</i> , 19 Am. J. Manag. Care S231 (2013), https://cdn.sanity.io/files/0vv8moc6/ajmc/2c3d3cfc8f07952e3fe1eb48d886314088baa31e.pdf/A472_09_13_Schaecher_S231to7.pdf	9
U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., <i>How is HIV Transmitted?</i> , https://www.hiv.gov/hiv-basics/overview/about-hiv-and-aids/how-is-hiv-transmitted (last updated June 24, 2019)	7, 12, 13
U.S. Food & Drug Admin., <i>The History of the FDA’s Role in Preventing the Spread of HIV/AIDS</i> , https://www.fda.gov/about-fda/fda-history-exhibits/history-fdas-role-preventing-spread-hivaids (last updated Mar. 14, 2019)	8
Pietro L. Vernazza & Edwin J. Bernard, Editorial, <i>HIV Is Not Transmitted Under Fully Suppressive Therapy: The Swiss Statement—Eight Years Later</i> , Swiss Med. Wkly. (Jan. 29, 2016)	11
Shilpa Viswanathan et al., <i>Level of Adherence and HIV RNA Suppression in the Current Era of Highly Active Antiretroviral Therapy (HAART)</i> , AIDS Behav. (2016), https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4393774/pdf/nihms-638199.pdf	10

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page(s)
Va. Dep't of Health, <i>Virginia Reportable Disease List</i> , https://www.vdh.virginia.gov/disease-prevention/disease-reporting/ (last updated Feb. 1, 2021)	12
